MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 203

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Said longevity provisions shall amount to a 5%, or a one-step increase as provided in the State Personnel Board's Compensation Plan for Classified Positions, after completion of 8 years of service with the State, provided that the last 5 years of employment shall have been continuous, and an additional 5%, or one-step increase as provided in the State Personnel Board's Compensation Plan for Classified Positions, after 15 years of service with the State, provided that the last 10 years of employment shall have been continuous.

Implementation of the longevity provisions shall be at the direction of the State Personnel Board, and also shall apply to employees of departments supported wholly, or in part, by the General Highway Fund, special revenue funds or other funds.

Any state employee, who obtains a leave of absence from his regular state employment for employment by the Legislature during any regular or special session of the Legislature, shall receive longevity credit for such legislative employment.

- Sec. 2. Unclassified employees subject to Governor and Executive Council determination. With respect to unclassified employees whose wage rates are subject to Governor and Executive Council determination, the Governor and Executive Council are requested to consider such similar and equitable treatment as they may conclude is appropriate.
- Sec. 3. Unclassified employees not subject to Governor and Executive Council determination. With respect to unclassified employees whose wage rates are not subject to determination by the Governor and Executive Council, the authorities responsible for determining the wage rate of such employees are requested to consider such similar and equitable treatment as they may conclude is appropriate.
- Sec. 4. Utilization by other funds. Wages of employees in departments supported by the General Highway Fund, special revenue funds or other funds shall not be adjusted from moneys provided for the General Fund pay plan but shall be adjusted from funds available to the department from other sources.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 203

AN ACT Directing Review of Maine Criminal Statutes and Model Penal Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Review of criminal statutes authorized. The Attorney General is authorized, during the fiscal years commencing July 1, 1963, and terminating June 30, 1965, to study and evaluate the present criminal statutes and the Model Penal Code, and to report to the next regular session of the Legislature. The Attorney General shall recommend such changes and amendments to said

CHAP. 204

criminal statutes as may be necessary. For the purpose of the study and of preparing any proposed changes, the Attorney General may employ such technical and clerical assistance as he may find necessary.

- Sec. 2. Advisory committee. The Attorney General is further authorized to appoint an advisory committee of not more than 12 persons, representing the bar, the courts, those dealing with rehabilitation and punishment and the public at large, to consult with him and advise during the progress of such study; the members of said committee to be paid necessary expenses actually incurred in attending such meetings as shall be called by the Attorney General.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,000 to carry out the purposes of this act, and said sum shall not lapse but shall remain as a carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 204

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1963; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Liquor Commission Fund. In order to provide for the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Maine State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from the operations of the commission:

	1963-64		1964-65
(348)	1,556,799 784,535	(348)	\$1,602,477 785,483
-	\$2,341,334		\$2,387,960
	\y	(348) \$1,556,799	(348) \$1,556,799 (348) 784,535